

Legislation Text

File #: 17-0746, Version: 1

#### **To: Board of Supervisors**

**From:** Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: September 12, 2017

**Department Contact:** Tammy Moss Chandler **Department Contact:** Anne Molgaard

Item Type: Consent Agenda

**Phone:** 463-7885

**Phone:** 

Time Allocated for Item: N/A

463-7774

#### Agenda Title:

Approval of Revised Agreement with the California Department of Health Care Services, to Receive an Allocation Amount of \$400,000 Over a Four Year Period to Implement the Strategic Prevention Framework Partnerships for Success Strategies Relating to Opioid Abuse Prevention from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021

#### **Recommended Action/Motion:**

Approve revised Agreement with the California Department of Health Care Services to receive an allocation amount of \$400,000 over a four year period to implement the Strategic Prevention Framework Partnerships for Success Strategies relating to Opioid abuse prevention from July 1, 2017 to June 30, 2021; authorize Health and Human Services Agency Director or designee to sign any future amendments to the Agreement that do not affect the annual maximum amount; and authorize Chair to sign same.

## Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

July 11, 2017, Item 4(q), Approval of Grant Agreement.

#### Summary of Request:

HHSA Public Heath Branch, Prevention and Planning Unit (PAPU), will receive a 4 year allocation grant of \$400,000 to implement SPF PFS strategies relating to Opioid Abuse Prevention. Grant funds will focus on preventing opioid abuse, especially among youth and underserved populations, as well as in the general population. PAPU will increase naloxone access throughout the County, perform youth-targeted and public education, and a media outreach campaign with the goal to decrease deaths and overdoses due to misuse and abuse of opioids.

This Agreement with DHCS was approved by the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors on July 11, 2017. Since being approved, the Year 1 Budget has been revised to include an increase in funds available to increase Public Awareness, and a decrease in funds available for a Staff Assistant position. The extra funds for Public Awareness will be used to contract with Mendocino County Youth Project to provide "Community Take Back" events to increase community awareness, particularly among youth, and use Public Awareness Materials and Media to access the whole community. The Staff Assistant position will be funded using County funds and will still be available to support the SPF PFS program. The State requires the Mendocino County Board of Supervisors to sign the Agreement as an original Agreement with revised budget. File #: 17-0746, Version: 1

# Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

# Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

# Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: DHCS Current F/Y Cost: N/A **Budgeted in Current F/Y:** Yes Annual Recurring Cost: \$400,000 FY17-18 to FY 20-21

Supervisorial District: All

Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: Yes

**CEO Liaison:** Kenneth Spain, Administrative Analyst II **CEO Review:** Yes **CEO Comments:** 



### FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Nicole French Date: **SEPTEMBER 15, 2017** Note to Department: 5 originals to dept (p/u), 1 copy to Auditor. Please route fully executed original agreement to COB once it has been returned by contractor. Final Status:Approved Executed Item Number: Agreement 17-102\* (Interim)